

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF MISSISSIPPI
No. 2009-CA-01173

Consolidated with
2010-CA-00810

BEAUMONT HOMES, LLC

APPELLANT

vs.

COLONIAL/JORDAN PROPERTIES, LLC,
SMCDC, INC., MARK S. JORDAN, AND
DEE C. DENTON

APPELLEES

APPEAL FROM THE CHANCERY COURT OF
MADISON COUNTY, MISSISSIPPI

BRIEF OF APPELLEES

OF COUNSEL:

Samuel L. Anderson (MSB N [REDACTED])
Clyde X. Copeland, III (MSB N [REDACTED])
Matthew W. Vanderloo (MSB N [REDACTED])
HARRIS JERNIGAN & GENO, PLLC
587 Highland Colony Parkway (39157)
Post Office Box 3380
Ridgeland, Mississippi 39158
Phone: (601) 427-0048
Fax: (601) 427-0050

ATTORNEYS FOR APPELLEES

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF MISSISSIPPI
No. 2009-CA-01173

Consolidated with
2010-CA-00810

BEAUMONT HOMES, LLC

APPELLANT

vs.

COLONIAL/JORDAN PROPERTIES, LLC,
SMCDC, INC., MARK S. JORDAN, AND
DEE C. DENTON

APPELLEES

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PARTIES i

TABLE OF CONTENTS iii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES v

STATEMENT OF CASE 1

STATEMENT OF RELEVANT FACTS 2

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 4

ARGUMENT 6

 Standard of Review on Appeal 6

 Standard for Summary Judgment in Court Below 7

I. There was no breach of contract because the Contract expressly provided that the Property was sold as is without any reliance by either party on items outside the terms of the Contract or certification as to the condition of the property. 7

II. The legal duties of the parties necessary to establish causes of action for negligence and negligent misrepresentation were governed and subsumed by the Contract. 12

III. SMCDC, Mark S. Jordan, and Dee C. Denton were not parties to the Contract. 15

IV. Beaumont Homes failed to establish legally sufficient proof of fraud necessary to avoid summary judgment as to all Defendants. 17

(A) There was no property flooding on Lot 127. 17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

A. <u>Cases</u>	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Alexander v. Beresford</i> , 27 Miss. 747 (Miss. Err. & App. 1854)	9
<i>Arceo v. Tolliver</i> , 19 So. 3d 67 (Miss. 2009)	6
<i>Bailey v. Bailey</i> , 724 So.2d 335 (Miss.1998)	29
<i>Belmont Homes, Inc. v. Stewart</i> , 792 So.2d 229 (Miss.2001)	12
<i>Buchanan v. Ameristar Casino Vicksburg, Inc.</i> , 957 So. 2d 969 (Miss. 2007)	15, 16
<i>Burley v. Homeowners Warranty Co., et al</i> , 773 F. Supp. 844 (S.D. Miss. 1990)	30
<i>Capital One Services, Inc. v. J.C. Rawls</i> , 904 So. 2d 1010 (Miss. 2004)	33
<i>Celotex Corp. v. Catrett</i> , 477 U.S. 317 (1986)	17
<i>Cenac v. Murry</i> , 609 So.2d 1257 (Miss.1992)	29
<i>Cherry v. Anthony, Gibbs, Sage</i> , 501 So.2d 416 (Miss.1987)	8
<i>Cole v. Lovett</i> , 672 F. Supp. 947 (S.D. Miss. 1987)	10
<i>Commercial Bank v. Hearn</i> , 923 So. 2d 202 (Miss. 2006)	7
<i>Corporate Management, Inc. v. Greene County</i> , 23 So. 3d 454 (Miss. 2009)	26
<i>Davidson v. State Farm Fire & Cas. Co.</i> , 641 F. Supp. 503 (N.D. Miss. 1986)	30
<i>Doe v. Wight Security Services, Inc.</i> , 950 So. 2d 1076 (Miss. 2007)	12
<i>Donald v. Amoco Prod. Co.</i> , 735 So. 2d 161 (Miss. 1999)	12
<i>Estate of Johnson v. Adkins</i> 513 So. 2d 922 (Miss.1987)	26
<i>Estate of Myers v. Myers</i> , 498 So. 2d 376 (Miss.1986)	26
<i>Estell v. Myers</i> , 54 Miss. 174, (1876)	9
<i>Facilities, Inc. v. Rogers-Ustry Chevrolet, Inc.</i> , 908 So.2d 107 (Miss.2005)	7
<i>Fidelity & Deposit Co. of Maryland v. Ralph McKnight & Son Const., Inc.</i> , 28 So. 3d 1382, (Miss 2010)	26

<i>Frierson v. Delta Outdoor, Inc.</i> , 794 So. 2d 220 (Miss. 2001)	31
<i>Gray v. Edgewater Landing, Inc.</i> , 541 So. 2d 1044 (Miss. 1989)	16
<i>Griffin v. Tall Timbers Dev., Inc.</i> 681 So.2d 546 (Miss.1996)	8
<i>Grisham v. John Q. Long V.F.W. Post, No. 4057, Inc.</i> , 519 So. 2d 413 (Miss. 1988)	12
<i>Hazel Mach Co. v. Shahan</i> , 161 So. 2d 618 (Miss. 1964)	14
<i>Heartsouth, PLLC v. Boyd</i> , 865 So. 2d 1095 (Miss. 2003)	8
<i>Herrington v. Leaf River Forest Products</i> , 733 So. 2d 774 (Miss. 1999)	28
<i>Higginbothom v. Hill Brothers Construction Co.</i> , 962 So. 2d 46 (Miss. 2006)	26, 27
<i>Holman v. Howard Wilson Chrysler Jeep, Inc.</i> , 972 So. 2d 564 (Miss. 2008)	10
<i>Horace Mann Life Ins. Co. v. Nunaley</i> , 960 So. 2d 455 (Miss. 2007)	13
<i>IP Timberlands Operating Co. v. Denmiss Corp.</i> , 726 So.2d 96 (Miss.1998)	8
<i>Jackson v. Sam Finley, Inc.</i> , 366 F.2d 148 (5 th Cir. 1966)	11
<i>Johnson v. Bay City South Mortgage Co.</i> , 928 So. 2d 888 (Miss. Ct. App. 2006)	18
<i>Laird v. ERA Bayshore Realty</i> , 841 So. 2d 178 (Miss. App. 2003)	10
<i>Lane v. Oustalet</i> , 873 So. 2d 92 (Miss. 2004)	14
<i>Lehamn Roberts v. State Hwy Comm 'n</i> , 673 So. 2d 742 (Miss. 1996)	33
<i>Leonard v. Nationwide Mutual Insurance Co.</i> , 499 F.3d 419 (5 th Cir. 2007)	8
<i>Levens v. Campbell</i> , 733 So.2d 753 (Miss. 1999)	17
<i>Martin v. Winfield</i> ; 455 So. 2d 762, 764 (Miss. 1984)	17
<i>Mathis v. ERA Franchise Systems, Inc.</i> , 25 So. 3d 298 (Miss. 2009)	26
<i>Merchants & Planters Bank of Raymond v. Williamson</i> , 691 So.2d 398 (Miss. 1997)	29
<i>Monsanto Co. v. Scruggs</i> , 342 F. Supp. 2d 568 (N.D. Miss. 2004)	7
<i>Morris v. Macione</i> , 546 So.2d 969 (Miss.1989)	29
<i>Natchez Pecan Marketing Ass 'n v. Bramlett</i> , 143 So. 429 (Miss. 1932)	8

<i>Nichols v. Tri-State Brick & Tile Co.</i> , 608 So. 2d 324 (Miss. 1992)	17
<i>One South, Inc. v. Hollowell</i> , 963 So. 2d 1156, 1162 (Miss. 2007)	7
<i>Phillips Oil Company v. OKC Corporation</i> , 812 F.2d 265 (5 th Cir. 1987)	12
<i>Pittman v. Dykes Timber Co., Inc.</i> , 18 So. 3d 923 (Miss. App. 2009)	26
<i>Powe v. Byrd</i> , 892 So.2d 223(Miss. 2004)	6
<i>Powell v. Cohen Realty, Inc.</i> , 803 So.2d 1186 (Miss. App. 1999)	13
<i>Reed v. Charping</i> , 41 So. 2d 11 (Miss. 1949)	10
<i>Ross v. Citifinancial, Inc.</i> , 2002 WL 461567 ¶ 11 at *6-7 (S.D. Miss. 2002)	13
<i>Rosson v. McFarland</i> , 962 So. 2d 1279 (Miss. 2007)	16
<i>Royer Homes of Miss., Inc. v. Chandeleur Homes, Inc.</i> , 857 So.2d 748 (Miss.2003)	7
<i>Scaggs v. GPCH-GP, Inc.</i> , 931 So. 2d 1274 (Miss. 2006)	7
<i>Shaw v. Burchfield</i> , 481 So. 2d 247 (Miss. 1985)	7, 28
<i>Sheppard v. Miss. State Highway Patrol</i> , 693 So.2d 1326 (Miss. 1997)	6
<i>Smith v. Union National Life Ins. Co.</i> , 286 F. Supp.2d 782 (S.D. Miss. 2003)	13
<i>Theobald v. Nossier</i> , 752 So. 2d 1036 (Miss. 1999)	31
<i>United States v. Jefferson Electric Manufacturing Co.</i> , 291 U.S. 386 (1934)	17
<i>Univ. of Southern Mississippi v. Williams</i> , 891 So. 2d 160 (Miss. 2004)	29
<i>University Nursing Associates, PLLC v. Phillips</i> , 842 So.2d 1270 (Miss. 2003)	30
<i>Wagner v. Mattiace Co.</i> , 938 So. 2d 879 (Miss. 2006)	12, 13
<i>Warren v. Derivaux</i> , 996 So. 2d 729 (Miss. 2008)	33
<i>Whittington v. Whittington</i> , 608 So.2d 1274 (Miss.1992)	8, 17
<i>Wilbourn v. Stennett, Wilkinson & Ward</i> , 687 So.2d 1205 (Miss. 1996)	30
<i>Wolf v. Stanley Works</i> , 757 So. 2d 316 (Miss. Ct. App. 2000)	7
<i>Wright v. White</i> , 693 So. 2d 898 (Miss. 1997)	33

Statutes

Miss. Code Ann. § 89-1-501 10

Rules

Miss. R. Civ. P. 56(c) 7

Other

1876 WL 5142 at *6 10

2002 WL 431567 13
